

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES BELCHER,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC01-1414

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ARGUE THE ESCALATING NATURE OF BELCHER'S PRIOR VIOLENT FELONIES IN CLOSING ARGUMENT OF THE PENALTY PHASE? (Restated)	13
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GIVING THE HAC INSTRUCTIONS AND IN FINDING THE HOMICIDE TO BE HAC? (Restated)	22
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY GIVING THE STANDARD INSTRUCTION ON MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND REFUSING TO GIVE A SPECIAL SPECIFIC NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES INSTRUCTION? (Restated)	34
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DOES <i>APPRENDI</i> APPLY TO CAPITAL CASES WHERE THE JURY RECOMMENDS DEATH? (Restated)	43
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998)	. 49
<i>Alvord v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975) 55
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404, 92 S. Ct. 1628, 32 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1972)	. . 55
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)	11,43,46,49,51
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	. 45
<i>Babbitt v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1998) 21
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) 28
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939, 103 S. Ct. 3418, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1134 (1983)	. 20
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla.2000) 38
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) 26,27
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370, 110 S. Ct. 1190, 108 L. Ed. 2d 316 (1990)	39,42
<i>Branan v. Booth</i> , 861 F.2d 1507 (11 th Cir.1988) 14,37
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla.1996) 33
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 14
<i>Brown v. Moore</i> , 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) 52,54
<i>Brown v. State</i> ,	

206 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1968)	36
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	37,54
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla.1997)	45
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 2002 WL 1027308, *15 (Fla. May 23, 2002)	50
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	36
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868, 40 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1974)	19
<i>Downs v. Moore</i> , 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001)	38
<i>Elam v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla.1994).	22,29
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla.1997)	38
<i>Fisher v. Roe</i> , 263 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	14
<i>Fox v. Coyle</i> , 271 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	27
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S. Ct. 1197, 51 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1977)	44
<i>Gavlick v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	36
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976).	44
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> ,	

502 U.S. 46, 112 S. Ct. 466, 116 L. Ed. 2d 371 (1991)	. . . 29
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) 52
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) 44
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla.1990) 26
<i>Holton v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1991) 33
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516, 4 S. Ct. 111, 28 L. Ed. 232 (1884) 51
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) 27,38
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998) 31
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356, 92 S. Ct. 1620, 32 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1972)	. . . 55
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 778 F.2d 623 (11th Cir.1985) 19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 25
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518, 117 S. Ct. 1517, 137 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1997)	. 48
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla.1999). 7,32
<i>Lowe v. Stack</i> , 326 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1974) 53
<i>Mann v. Moore</i> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001) 52,54
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) 27,33
<i>McArthur v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 1037 (5th DCA 2001) 13

<i>McGregor v. State,</i> 789 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2001)	44
<i>Mills v. Moore,</i> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	47
<i>Moore v. State,</i> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	14
<i>Neder v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999)	45
<i>O'Callaghan v. State,</i> 429 So. 2d 691 (Fla.1983)	52
<i>Occhicone v. State,</i> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	14
<i>Orme v. State,</i> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla.1996)	23
<i>Overton v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	26,31
<i>Pagan v. State,</i> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S299, 2002 WL 500315, *5 (Fla. April 4, 2002)	25
<i>Parts & Electric Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Electric, Inc.,</i> 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir.1988)	26
<i>Payton v. Woodford,</i> 258 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>People v. Wesley,</i> 140 Misc. 2d 306, 533 N.Y.S.2d 643 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.1988)	31
<i>Reese v. State,</i> 768 So. 2d 1057 (Fla.2000)	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 2002 WL 1357257, No. 01-488 (June 24, 2002)	47,48
<i>Rhodes v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	29
<i>Robertson v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 1343 (1997)	27

<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 156, 169 (Tx. App. Ct. 2000)	31
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624, 111 S. Ct. 2491, 115 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1991)	56
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154, 114 S. Ct. 2187, 129 L. Ed. 2d 133 (1994)	38
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 418 So. 2d 984 (Fla.1982)	18
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla.1993)	7
<i>State v. Golphin</i> , 533 S.E.2d 168 (N.C. 2000), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 931, 121 S. Ct. 1379, 149 L. Ed. 2d 305 (2001)	53
<i>State v. Green</i> , 443 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. 1994)	41
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. 865 (January 11, 2002)	47
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	37
<i>Tafero v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	54
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	18
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	55
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (1981)	25
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. filed	21
<i>United States v. Arellano-Rivera</i> , 244 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir.2001)	44
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1781 (May 20, 2002)	45
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> ,	

56 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 244 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Voorhees v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	19
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78, 104 S. Ct. 378, 78 L. Ed. 2d 187 (1983)	20
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	49
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990)	46
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 519 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	36
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	55
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.1997)	25
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla.1983)	18
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	28,38

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I § 15(a)	53
Article I, Section 15(a)	53

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 921.141(3)	55
